

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
WESTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA, MONROE DIVISION**

PHILLIP CALLAIS, LLOYD PRICE,
BRUCE ODELL, ELIZABETH ERSOFF,
ALBERT CAISSIE, DANIEL WEIR,
JOYCE LACOUR, CANDY CARROLL
PEAVY, TANYA WHITNEY, MIKE
JOHNSON, GROVER JOSEPH REES,
ROLFE MCCOLLISTER,

Plaintiffs,

v.

NANCY LANDRY, in her official capacity
as Secretary of State for Louisiana,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 3:24-cv-00122

Judge David C. Joseph

Circuit Judge Carl E. Stewart

Judge Robert R. Summerhays

MOTION TO INTERVENE AS DEFENDANTS AND TRANSFER

Movants Press Robinson, Edgar Cage, Dorothy Nairne, Edwin Rene Soule, Alice Washington, Clee Earnest Lowe, Davante Lewis, Martha Davis, Ambrose Sims, National Association for the Advancement of Colored People Louisiana State Conference (“Louisiana NAACP”), and Power Coalition for Equity and Justice (collectively, the “Proposed Intervenor-Defendants”) respectfully move (i) pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a) and (b), for leave to intervene in this action as Defendants as a matter of right, or in the alternative, permissively, and file an answer; and (ii) pursuant to the common law first-to-file rule, *see Save Power Ltd. v. Syntek Fin. Corp.*, 121 F.3d 947, 950 (5th Cir. 1997), to transfer this action to the Middle District of Louisiana for consolidation or coordination with *Robinson v. Ardoin*, No. 3:22-cv-02111-SDD-SDJ.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

ARGUMENT 7

 I. Movants Should Be Granted Intervention 8

 A. Movants Are Entitled to Intervene as of Right 8

 1. This Motion is Timely 9

 2. Movants Have A Strong Interest in the Maintenance of
 Two Majority-Black Congressional Districts in Louisiana
 and in Protecting the Legal Rulings in Their Favor in
 Robinson. 10

 3. Disposition of Plaintiffs’ Racial Gerrymandering Claims
 Would Impair Movants’ Opportunity to Elect a Candidate
 of Choice 12

 4. The Existing Parties Do Not Adequately Represent
 Movants’ Interests 14

 B. In the Alternative, the Court Should Grant Permissive Intervention 17

 II. This Case Should Be Transferred to the Middle District of Louisiana 18

CONCLUSION 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re Amerijet Int’l, Inc.</i> , 785 F.3d 967 (5th Cir. 2015)	19
<i>State v. Biden</i> , 538 F. Supp. 3d 649 (W.D. La. 2021).....	19
<i>Brumfield v. Dodd</i> , 749 F.3d 339 (5th Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cadle Co. v. Whataburger of Alice, Inc.</i> , 174 F.3d 599 (5th Cir. 1999)	20
<i>City of Houston v. American Traffic Solutions, Inc.</i> , 668 F.3d 291 (5th Cir. 2012)	10, 15
<i>Clark v. Putnam Cnty.</i> , 168 F.3d 458 (11th Cir. 1999)	6
<i>United States v. Commonwealth of Virginia</i> , 282 F.R.D. 403 (E.D. Va. 2012).....	9
<i>Cormeum Lab Servs., LLC v. Coastal Lab’ys, Inc.</i> , No. CV 20-2196, 2021 WL 5405219 (E.D. La. Jan. 15, 2021).....	19
<i>Def. Distributed v. Platkin</i> , 55 F.4th 486 (5th Cir. 2022)	18, 19
<i>Edwards v. City of Houston</i> , 78 F.3d 983 (5th Cir. 1996)	9
<i>Energy Gulf States La., L.L.C. v. EPA</i> , 817 F.3d 198 (5th Cir. 2016)	8
<i>Hanover Ins. Co. v. Superior Lab. Servs., Inc.</i> , 179 F. Supp. 3d 656 (E.D. La. 2016).....	17
<i>Harris Cnty., Tex. v. CarMax Auto Superstores Inc.</i> , 177 F.3d 306 (5th Cir. 1999)	19
<i>Int’l Fid. Ins. Co. v. Sweet Little Mexico Corp.</i> , 665 F.3d 671 (5th Cir. 2011)	19

Johnson v. Mortham,
915 F. Supp. 1529 (N.D. Fla. 1995).....6, 11

Kneeland v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n,
806 F.2d 1285 (5th Cir. 1987)16

La Union del Pueblo Entero v. Abbott,
29 F.4th at 305 *passim*

League of United Latin American Citizens, District 19 v. City of Boerne,
659 F.3d 421 (5th Cir. 2011)11, 14

Mullins v. De Soto Secs. Co.,
3 F.R.D. 432 (W.D. La. 1944)9

N.A.A.C.P., Inc. v. Duplin Cnty., N.C.,
No. 7:88-CV-00005-FL, 2012 WL 360018 (E.D.N.C. Feb. 2, 2012).....10

New Orleans Pub. Serv., Inc. v. United Gas Pipe Line Company,
732 F.2d 452 (5th Cir. 1984)6, 10

Robinson v. Ardoin,
37 F.4th 208 (5th Cir. 2022)3

Robinson v. Ardoin, No. 22-30333
(5th Cir. Dec. 15, 2023)2

Robinson v. Ardoin,
605 F. Supp. 759 (M.D. La. 2022).....2

Robinson v. Ardoin,
86 F.4th 574 (5th Cir. 2023)3, 14

Robinson v. Landry,
No. 22-cv-211-SDD-SDJ (Apr. 29, 2022)16

Robinson, et al. v. Landry,
No. 3:22-cv-02111-SDD-SDJ (M.D. La.)1

Shaw v. Hunt,
1993 WL 13149438 (E.D.N.C. Nov. 3, 1993).....11, 13

Salazar v. Bloomin’ Brands, Inc.,
No. 2:15-CV-105, 2016 WL 1028371 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 15, 2016)19

Schauss v. Metals Depository Corp.,
757 F.2d 649 (5th Cir. 1985)18

Stallworth v. Monsanto Co.,
558 F.2d 257 (5th Cir. 1977)9

Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin,
338 F.R.D. 364 (W.D. Tex. 2021)9

Trbovich v. United Mine Workers of Am.,
404 U.S. 528 (1972).....14

Tex. v. U.S.,
805 F.3d 653 (5th Cir. 2015)8, 14, 15

W. Gulf Mar. Ass’n v. ILA Deep Sea Local 24,
751 F.2d 721 (5th Cir. 1985)21

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Tex. Alcoholic Beverage Comm’n,
834 F.3d 562 (5th Cir. 2016) *passim*

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a) *passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)(2).....7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)6, 7, 16

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)(1).....15

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)(1)(B)7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)(3).....15

Other Authorities

Attorney General Liz Murrill (@AGLizMurrill), X (Jan. 16, 2024, 4:53 PM),
<https://twitter.com/AGLizMurrill/status/1747376599446516056>15

*Governor Jeff Landry Opens First Special Session on Court Ordered
Redistricting* (Jan. 16, 2024), <https://gov.louisiana.gov/news/governor-jeff-landry-opens-first-special-session-on-court-ordered-redistricting>2, 3, 15

Kelsey Brugger, *Garret Graves defiant as state lawmakers cut up his district*,
E&E NEWS (Jan. 19, 2024), <https://www.eenews.net/articles/garret-graves-defiant-as-state-lawmakers-cut-up-his-district/>5

Piper Hutchinson, *Graves to lose U.S. House seat under Louisiana redistricting plan that adds minority seat, Legislature*, SHREVEPORT TIMES (Jan. 23, 2024), <https://www.shreveporttimes.com/story/news/2024/01/23/garret-graves-blasts-new-louisiana-congressional-map-as-boneheaded-move-by-governor-jeff-landry/72318012007/>5

Senate Bill 8 *passim*
